

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1913

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Chapter 209.

Resolve, in Favor of Limerick Academy Providing for the Payment of Aid Money Not Received by It, for the Year Nineteen Hundred Four.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of five hundred dollars to be paid to the trustees of Limerick Academy, in favor of, academy in the town of Limerick, in York county, to compensate said institution for the academy aid which it should have, but has not, received from the state for the year ending July first, nineteen hundred four, owing to the fact that the proper returns were not filed for that period.

Approved March 25, 1913.

Chapter 210.

Resolve. in Favor of the Canaan Lake Fish Screen Association of Camden.

Resolved, that the sum of four hundred dollars (\$400) be and is hereby appropriated to be paid to the Canaan Lake Fish Screen Association of Camden, Maine, to partially compensate said association for money expended in screening the two outlets of Canaan lake.

Approved March 25, 1913.

Chapter 211.

Resolve, in Favor of Building a Feeding Pond at the Knox County Hatchery at Camden.

Resolved, that there be and is hereby appropriated the sum of five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred thirteen, the same to be expended by the commissioners of inland fisheries and game, under the direction of the governor and council, for the purpose of building a feeding pond for fish at the Knox county fish hatchery at Camden, Maine.

Approved March 25, 1913.

Chapter 212.

Resolve, in Favor of Paying Certain Bills Contracted for Placing a Rall in the Rear of the House of Representatives, and Marking the Members' Desks.

Resolved, that the state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to pay to Tracy and Metcalf of Augusta, the sum of two hundred and forty-eight dollars and forty-six cents (248.46), that being the amount of their bill for making and

Tracy and Metcalf, in favor of,

58

Снар. 209

Limerick

Screen Ass'n, in favor of.

Lake Fish

Canaan

CHAP. 213 W. S. Ladd and Brooks Hardware Company, in

favor of.

setting up the rail in Representative hall at the rear of the members' seats; also to pay to W. S. Ladd of Augusta, the sum of ten dollars and eighty-one cents (\$10.81), and the Brooks Hardware Company of Augusta, the sum of nine dollars and ten cents (\$9.10); these being the amounts of their several bills for supplies furnished to the state.

And the state treasurer is hereby directed to charge the amounts of said bills to the general legislative expense account, and to file a copy of this resolve with the committee on appropriations and financial affairs.

Approved March 25, 1913.

Chapter 213.

Resolve, in Favor of the Maine Insane Hospital for the Purchase of a Mangle for the Laundry at Said Institution.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of twenty-five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and thirteen for the purchase of an additional mangle for the laundry at said institution.

Approved March 25, 1913.

Chapter 214.

Resolve, for Retracing and Defining the Lines Around the Reserved or School Lands of Plantations and Townships.

Resolved, that for the purpose of retracing and defining the lines around the reserved lots or school lands of plantations and townships there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars for the year nineteen hundred and thirteen and the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars for the year nineteen hundred and fourteen.

Approved March 25, 1913.

Chapter 215.

Resolve, Providing for an Appropriation for Control of Contagious Diseases Among Domestic Animals.

Resolved, that the sum of fifty thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and thirteen, and the same sum for the year nineteen hundred and fourteen, be and hereby is appropriated to be used under the direction of the live stock sanitary commissioner for the control of contagious diseases among domestic animals.

Approved March 25, 1913,

Maine Insane Hospital, in favor of.

School Lands, for defining lines around.

Contagious diseases among domestic animals, for control of,